501848575 03/09/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Advanced Manufacturing Technology for Bottles, Inc	03/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flexibility Engineering, LLC
Street Address:	3920 Patton Avenue
City:	Loveland
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80538

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13417021
Application Number:	61263255
Application Number:	12696999
Application Number:	12950736
Application Number:	12124033
Patent Number:	7530453

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (970)224-3175

 Phone:
 970-224-3100

Email: cheryls@idea-asset.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SANTANGELO LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Address Line 1: 125 SOUTH HOWES, THIRD FLOOR

Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AMT TO FLEXIBILITY ENGINE

PATENT

REEL: 027838 FRAME: 0602

F \$240.00 1341/021

501848575

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl A. Swanson
Total Attachments: 3 source=Corp to Corp Assignment#page1.tif source=Corp to Corp Assignment#page2.tif source=Corp to Corp Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027838 FRAME: 0603

Corporate to Corporate Assignment

WHEREAS, Advanced Manufacturing Technology for Bottles, Inc., (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), owns entire interest in the right and title in the inventions described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "Said Inventions.");

WHEREAS, Flexibility Engineering, LLC, having a place of business at 3920 Patton Avenue, Loveland, CO 80538, US (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter named "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignce its entire right, title and interest (a) in and to Said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on Said Inventions pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on Said Inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee, to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering Said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving Said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving Said Inventions and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 027838 FRAME: 0604

said Assignee as of the date written below.	1 03/09/12
Rodney S. Talbot Vice-President Advanced Manufacturing Technology for Bottles. Inc.	Date
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA) STATE OF COLORADO)ss. COUNTY OF LARIMER)	
	Defore me in the County of Larimer, State of Colorado, Talbot, as Vice-President of Advanced Manufacturing of March, 2012.
Public by the State of Colorado. Public by the State of Colorado. Public Publ	Notary Public My Commission Expires September 17, 2015 13/69/12 Date
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA) STATE OF COLORADO)ss. COUNTY OF LARIMER)	
	before me in the County of Larimer, State of Colorado, S. Talbot, as a Managing Member of Flexibility 2012.
WITNESS my hand and official so Public by the State of Colorado.	eal pursuant to the authority vested in me as a Notary
Public by the State of Colorado. Public by the State of Colorado. Public BONG/OPARIA	Notary Public My Commission Expires September 17, 2015

PATENT REEL: 027838 FRAME: 0605

Corporate to Corporate Assignment Advanced Manufacturing Technology for Bottles, Inc. and Flexibility Engineering, LLC Exhibit A

US Provisional Applications

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
Novel Multiposition Cylinder	61263255	11/20/2009

US Non-Provisional Applications

11		
Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
Pressurized Fluid Positioner Control System	12696999	01/29/2010
Novel Positioner Apparatus and Methods	12950736	11/19/2010
Position Control Apparatus and Methods	12124033	05/20/2008
Position Control Apparatus and Methods	13417021	03/09/2012

Foreign Patent Application

Title	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Novel Positioner Apparatus and Methods	EP	10014842.8	11/22/2010

US Patent

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Adjustable Neck Guide	11/554,216	10/20/2006		05/12/2009

PATENT REEL: 027838 FRAME: 0606

RECORDED: 03/09/2012